their Entitlement should seek professional advice before completing and returning their
Entitlement and Acceptance Form.

2.3 No rights trading

The rights to New Shares under the Entitlement Offer are non-renounceable. Accordingly,
there will be no trading of rights on the ASX and you may not dispose of your rights to
subscribe for New Shares under the Retail Entitlement Offer to any other party. If you do
not take up your Entitlement by the Closing Date, the Retail Entitlement Offer to you will
lapse.

2.4 Pro-forma financial information

To demonstrate the indicative impact of the Entitlement Offer on the financial position of
the Company, a pro-forma statement of financial position has been provided below. The
reviewed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, as set out in the 31
December 2018 Half Yearly Report and Accounts (announced to the ASX on 15 March
2019) has been used for the purposes of the pro-forma statement. Certain other pro-forma
events are also displayed (in addition to completion of the Entitlement Offer) as listed in
the notes set out below the pro-forma statement of financial position.

6

31 December

2018
Pro-forma

Adjustments
Pro-forma

31 December
2018

$ $ $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  1,209,003 8,999,909 10,208,912
Other current receivables 200,099 - 200,099
Other current assets 37,666 - 37,666

 1,446,768 8,999,909 10,446,677
Assets classified as held for sale 4,500,000 - 4,500,000
Total Current Assets 5,946,768 8,999,909 14,946,677

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 314,854 - 314,854
Other financial assets 180,000 - 180,000
Other non-current assets 150,000 1,350,000 1,500,000
Deferred exploration and evaluation costs 28,330,169 - 28,330,169
Total Non-Current Assets 28,975,023 1,350,000 30,325,023

TOTAL ASSETS 34,921,791 10,349,909 45,271,700

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 207,919 (135,000) 72,919
Other liability 3,159 - 3,159
Short-term provisions 203,195 - 203,195
Total Current Liabilities 414,273 (135,000) 279,273

Non-Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 300,713 - 300,713
Total Non-Current Liabilities 300,713 - 300,713

714,986 (135,000) 579,986 TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS 34,206,805 10,484,909 44,691,714

EQUITY
Issued capital 50,878,673 11,771,242 62,649,915
Reserves 2,829,813 - 2,829,813
Accumulated losses (19,501,681) (1,286,333) (20,788,014)
TOTAL EQUITY 34,206,805 10,484,909 44,691,714

Pro-forma adjustments included in the pro-forma statement of financial position comprise:
1. Completion of the acquisition of the accommodation village and mining infrastructure facilities took place by the

payment of $1,485,000, which included a GST component totalling $135,000.
2. Cash to be raised under the Offers of approximately $10,145,778 (before costs) via the issue of approximately

156,088,891 Shares under the Entitlement Offer at an issue price of 6.5 cents per Share.
3. Underwriting costs of the Offer calculated at 2.5% of the total equity raised (being $253,644) plus an additional 2.0%